

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/28/2019 2:57 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 96262-6
(Court of Appeals, Div. I No. 76630-9-I)

THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,
Petitioner/Defendant,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent/Defendant,

and

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 925,
Respondent/Plaintiff,

**RESPONDENT SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL
UNION LOCAL 925'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Kristen Kussmann, WSBA #30638
Jacob Metzger, WSBA #39211
Douglas Drachler McKee & Gilbrough LLP
1904 Third Ave, Suite 1030
Seattle, WA 98101-1170
Phone: (206) 623-0900
Fax: (206) 623-1432
kkussmann@qwestoffice.net
jmetzger@qwestoffice.net
Counsel for Respondent SEIU 925

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....1

II. INTRODUCTION.....1

III. ISSUE PRESENTED.....2

IV. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. The Documents at Issue Are Not Public Records Under the PRA..2

 1. The records at issue are not public records because they were not created within the scope of employment.....3

 2. The records do not otherwise relate to the conduct of government or the performance of a governmental or proprietary function.....7

 3. SEIU 925 meets the requirements for an injunction.....14

 B. Other State Appellate Courts Have Consistently Held That Personal Documents (Including Union Emails) Are Not Public Records, And Are Not So Rendered Merely Because They Exist On An Agency Computer System Or Were Sent In Violation of Agency Policy.....15

 C. The Foundation Is Barred From Asserting That The Categorizations And Declarations Are Insufficient, And Those Claims Lack Merit.....18

 D. Release of the Documents At Issue Must Be Enjoined Because They Are Non-Public Records But Additionally Constitutional Provisions and Exemptions Prevent Their Release.....19

V. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Belenski v. Jefferson County, 187 Wn.App. 724, 350 P.3d 689 (2015).....3, 6, 10

Comaroto v. Pierce County Medical Examiner’s, 111 Wn.App. 69, 43 P.3d 539 (2002).....9, 10

Confederated Tribes v. Johnson, 135 Wn.2d 734, 958 P.2d 260 (1998).7, 8

Dawson v. Daly, 120 Wn.2d 782, 845 P.2d 995.....2, 8, 12

Dragonslayer, Inc. v. Wash. State Gambling Comm., 139 Wn.App. 433, 161 P.3d 428 (2007).....2, 9, 10, 19, 20

Forbes v. City of Gold Bar, 171 Wn.App. 866, 288 P.2d 382 (2012).....9, 13, 18, 19

Jane Does v. King County, 192 Wn.App. 10, 366 P.3d 936 (2015).....19

Lyft, Inc. v. City of Seattle, 190 Wn.2d 769, 418 P.3d 102 (2018)....19, 20

Nissen v. Pierce County, 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015).....3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 18, 19

Oliver v. Harborview Med. Ctr., 94 Wn.2d 559, 618 P.2d 76 (1980).....2, 7, 8

Predisik v. Spokane Sch. Dist. No. 81, 182 Wn.2d 896, P.3d 737 (2015)...5

SEIU Healthcare 775 v. Dept. of Social and Health Services, 193 Wn.App. 377, 377 P.3d 214 (2016).....14

SEIU 925 v. Univ. of Wash., 4 Wn.App. 2d. 605, 423 P.3d 849 (2018).....3

Smith v. Okanogan County, 100 Wn.App. 7, 994 P.2d 857 (2000)....9, 12

Tiberino v. Spokane County Prosecutor, 103 Wn.App. 680, 13 P.3d 1104 (2000).....10, 12, 13

<i>Yakima Newspapers v. Yakima</i> , 77 Wn.App. 319, 890 P.2d 544 (1995).....	6, 10, 12
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----------

Cases from Other States

<i>Denver Publishing Co. v. Board of County Comm. of Arapahoe</i> , 121 P.3d 190, 200-01 (Colo. 2005).....	16-17
<i>Florida v. City of Clearwater</i> , 863 So.2d 149 (Fl. 2003).....	17
<i>Griffis v. Pinal County</i> , 215 Ariz. 1, 156 P.3d 418, 502 Ariz. Adv. Rep 20 (Ariz. 2007).....	
<i>Howell Education Association v. Howell Board of Ed.</i> , 287 Mich.App. 228, 789 N.W.2d 495 (Mich. 2011).....	15, 16
<i>Penn. Office of AG v. Bumsted</i> , 134 A.3d 1205 (Penn. 2016).....	16
<i>Penn. Office of AG v. Philadelphia Inquirer</i> , 127 A.3d 57 (Penn. 2015).....	16
<i>Schill v. Wisconsin Rapids School District</i> , 327 Wis.2d 572, 786 N.W.2d 177 (Wisc. 2010).....	17

State Statutes

RCW 42.56.010(3)	2, 6
RCW 42.56.070(1)	2
RCW 42.56.540.....	15
